

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

DRM/W/SUR acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **16-2026-SrDENCo** Closing Date/Time 08/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	1.Provision of HL PF at Jinti Road(JNTR), Parewadi(PRWD)(renamed as KEU) & Mohol(MO) Station. 2.Provision of HL PF at Malthan (MLM) & Bhigwan(BGVN) Station		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Two Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	08/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	16/06/2026 19:18
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	232414849.16	Tendering Section	SR.DEN/CO
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	4648300.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	90
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	12 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	24/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	Yes	Number of JV Member Allowed	3
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 01-HL PF at JNTR, PRWD (KEU)							62630604.01	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				83053446.50	(-) 24.59	62630604.01	
	Description:- CPWD DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 02-NS for water booth at JNTR, PRWD (KEU)							1037668.20	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1037668.20	AT Par	1037668.20	
	Description:- Waterbooth NS ITEM							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 03-NS items JNTR, PRWD (KEU)							1367922.40	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1339000.00	2.16	1367922.40	
	Description:- NS ITMES							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 04-NS items JNTR, PRWD (KEU)							12504599.66	Above/ Below/Par
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				13106173.00	(-) 4.59	12504599.66	

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Description:- NS Items								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 05-HL PF at MO							31315302.00	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				41526723.25	(-) 24.59	31315302.00	
	Description:- CPWD DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 06-NS ITMES at MO							518834.10	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				518834.10	AT Par	518834.10	
	Description:- NS ITMES							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 07-NS ITMES at MO							683961.20	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				669500.00	2.16	683961.20	
	Description:- NS ITMES							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 08-NS ITMES at MO							6252299.83	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				6553086.50	(-) 4.59	6252299.83	
	Description:- NS ITMES							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 09-HL PF at MLM,BGVN							93945906.01	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				124580169.75	(-) 24.59	93945906.01	
	Description:- CPWD DSR-2023							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 10-NS ITMES at MLM,BGVN							1348968.66	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1348968.66	AT Par	1348968.66	
	Description:- NS ITMES							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 11-NS ITMES at MLM,BGVN							2051883.60	Above/ Below/P ar
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2008500.00	2.16	2051883.60	
	Description:- NS ITEMS							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 12-NS ITMES at MLM,BGVN							18756899.49	Above/ Below/P ar

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

01	Please see Item Breakup for details.	19659259.50	(-) 4.59	18756899.49
Description:- NS ITEMS				

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule 01-HL PF at JNTR, PRWD (KEU)					
Item- 01	CPWD DSR-2023					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	1000	260.3	260300
	2.9	Excavation work by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soils as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
2	2.9.1	Ordinary rock	cum	600	632.95	379770
3	2.9.3	Hard rock (blasting prohibited)	cum	400	1523.05	609220
4	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	4000	196	784000
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
5	4.1.2	1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	160	8340.85	1334536
6	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	240	7878.5	1890840
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
7	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	60	392.15	23529
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
8	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	1200	392.15	470580

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

9	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	1000	842.5	842500
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
10	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	100	10585.9	1058590
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
11	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	200000	107.85	21570000
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
12	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	40000	107.85	4314000
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
13	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	250	9504.75	2376187.5
14	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	50	9655.7	482785
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
15	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	100	9860.4	986040
16	5.33.2.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	50	10011.35	500567.5
17	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	720	733.5	528120
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
18	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	80	7132.25	570580
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
19	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	100	9105.95	910595
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.15	General				
20	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	10000	117.35	1173500
21	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	20000	133.7	2674000
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
22	10.16.2	Hot finished seamless type tubes	Kg	30000	206.35	6190500
23	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	1600	97.2	155520
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.20	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand).				
24	11.20.3	Dark shade pigment using ordinary cement	Sqm	1440	1119.5	1612080
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

25	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	1000	738.65	738650
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
26	12.51.1	Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)	Metre	70	532.35	37264.5
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
27	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	200	2434.25	486850
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
28	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	10000	218.9	2189000
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
29	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	600	2098.4	1259040
30	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	6000	768.25	4609500
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	16.43	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade, in roads/taxi tracks/ runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved and specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/ camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction and longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately).				
31	16.43.1	Cement concrete prepared with batch mixing machine	cum	400	10529.35	4211740
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
32	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).	cum	1600	9823.8	15718080
33	16.90	Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	720	2017.6	1452672
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1S	General				
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.1	100 mm dia				
34	17.35.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	300	1151.9	345570
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

35	18.9.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	600	274.3	164580
36	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	400	355.4	142160
					Total	83053446.50
Schedule	Schedule 02-NS for water booth at JNTR, PRWD (KEU)					
Item- 01	Waterbooth NS ITEM					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply and installation of fabrication structure S.S. water booth (size 69'x37'x76') with all required plumbing Rate are including with GST, Transportation charges, fittings, labour charges	Numbers	10.00	103766.82	1037668.20
					Total	1037668.20
Schedule	Schedule 03-NS items JNTR, PRWD (KEU)					
Item- 01	NS ITMES					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	02	40 mm thick Kota stone slab flooring of size up to 60x60cm over 20mm (average) thick base of 1:4 cement mortar (1cement:4coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete excluding the cost of cement for this item. Note:- cement content considered in this item is @ 15 kg per sqm. Note Ref-Rate taken in USSR2011	Sqm	1000.00	1339.00	1339000.00
					Total	1339000.00
Schedule	Schedule 04-NS items JNTR, PRWD (KEU)					
Item- 01	NS Items					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS1	Supplying and fixing in position on bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1cement: 3 coarse sand) factory made precast RCC coping stone (FUJI silvertex or equivalent make) of size 900 * 760 * 150 mm thickness as per Railways approved pattern, manufactured in leak proof steel moulds with self compacting M-50 grade steam cured concrete and reinforced both ways as per manufacturers design including inserts at appropriate location for safer and faster installation. The item includes cost of cement and steel reinforcement, all taxes, octroi, taxes, exise duty, transportation, leading, loading, unloading, handling, rehandling etc. Nothing extra will be paid to affect this item whatever case may be.	Running Metre	1100.00	4140.59	4554649.00

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

2	NS2	Providing, hoisting and fixing in position on bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) Reinforced cement concrete in Precast Platform wall sections (FUJI silvertch panel 1 orequivalent make) of size 900x980x1390 mm (11), manufactured in leak prrof steelmoulds with self compacting M-50 grade steam cured and reinforced as per manufacturers design, inserts at appropriate location for safer and faster installation including the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing, Admixtures in recommended proportion (as per IS 9103) to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability including the cost of cement and steel reinforcement, all taxes, octroi, taxes, exise duty, transportation, leading, loading, unloading, handling, rehandling etc. as per approved plan & as per direction of the Engineer in charge.	Running Metre	300.00	10571.45	3171435.00
3	NS4	Providing and fixing in position factory made U shape drain with cover for the Cable Duct of size 300x300mm. Precast Lid cover with no hole for cable duct of size 500x410x110mm suitable for U Cable Duct of size 300x300mm Precast U Shaped segments shall consist of high strength reinforced cement concrete duly steam cured in a controlled environment and manufactured by using high performance self-compacting concrete of M-50 grade as per manufacturers design using TMT steel reinforcement bar grade Fe 500D. The precast drain shall be designed considering a wheel load of 50 Tonne. The precast segment shall consist of special in-built insert at appropriate location for safer and faster installation. This includes all materials, labours, transportation, lead & litt, tools and plants, machinery etc stipulated taxes all including. Excluding dismantling existing flooring, underlayer concrete, excavation upto the level required, removing debris, preparation of bed for precast drain and top surface as per existing flooring or as directed by Engineer in charge.	Running Metre	1100.00	4890.99	5380089.00
Total					13106173.00	
Schedule	Schedule 05-HL PF at MO					
Item- 01	CPWD DSR-2023					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	500	260.3	130150

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	2.9	Excavation work by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soils as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
2	2.9.1	Ordinary rock	cum	300	632.95	189885
3	2.9.3	Hard rock (blasting prohibited)	cum	200	1523.05	304610
4	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	2000	196	392000
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
5	4.1.2	1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	80	8340.85	667268
6	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	120	7878.5	945420
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
7	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	30	392.15	11764.5
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
8	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	600	392.15	235290
9	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	500	842.5	421250
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				
10	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	50	10585.9	529295
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
11	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	100000	107.85	10785000

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
12	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	20000	107.85	2157000
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
13	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	125	9504.75	1188093.75
14	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	25	9655.7	241392.5
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
15	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	50	9860.4	493020
16	5.33.2.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	25	10011.35	250283.75
17	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	360	733.5	264060
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
18	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	40	7132.25	285290
	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
19	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	50	9105.95	455297.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
20	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	5000	117.35	586750
21	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	10000	133.7	1337000

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
22	10.16.2	Hot finished seamless type tubes	Kg	15000	206.35	3095250
23	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	800	97.2	77760
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.20	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand).				
24	11.20.3	Dark shade pigment using ordinary cement	Sqm	720	1119.5	806040
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				
25	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	500	738.65	369325
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
26	12.51.1	Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)	Metre	35	532.35	18632.25
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

27	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	100	2434.25	243425
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
28	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	5000	218.9	1094500
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
29	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	300	2098.4	629520
30	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	3000	768.25	2304750
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				
	16.43	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade, in roads/taxi tracks/ runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved and specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/ camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction and longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately).				
31	16.43.1	Cement concrete prepared with batch mixing machine	cum	200	10529.35	2105870
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
32	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).	cum	800	9823.8	7859040
33	16.90	Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	360	2017.6	726336

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1S	General				
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.1	100 mm dia				
34	17.35.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	150	1151.9	172785
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				
35	18.9.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	300	274.3	82290
36	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	200	355.4	71080
					Total	41526723.25
Schedule	Schedule 06-NS ITMES at MO					
Item- 01	NS ITMES					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS -2	Supply and installation of fabrication structure S.S. water booth (size 69'x37'x76') with all required plumbing Rate are including with GST, Transportation charges, fittings, labour charges	Numbers	5.00	103766.82	518834.10
					Total	518834.10
Schedule	Schedule 07-NS ITMES at MO					
Item- 01	NS ITMES					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS -1	40 mm thick Kota stone slab flooring of size up to 60x60cm over 20mm (average) thick base of 1:4 cement mortar (1cement:4coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete excluding the cost of cement for this item. Note:- cement content considered in this item is @ 15 kg per sqm. Note Ref-Rate taken in USSR2011	Sqm	500.00	1339.00	669500.00
					Total	669500.00
Schedule	Schedule 08-NS ITMES at MO					
Item- 01	NS ITMES					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	NS -1	Supplying and fixing in position on bed of cement mortar 1:3 (leement: 3 coarse sand) factorymade precast RCC coping stone (FUJI silvertch orequivalentmake) of size 900 * 760 * 150 mmthickness as per Railwaysapproved pattern, manufactured inleak proof steel moulds with selfcompacting M-50 grade steamcured concrete and reinforced bothways as per manufacturers designincluding inserts at appropriate location for safer and fasterinstallation. The item includes costof cement and steel reinforcement, all taxes, octroi, taxes, exise duty, transportation, leading, loading, unloading, handling, rehandlingetc. Nothing extra will be paid toaffect this item whatever case may be.	Running Metre	550.00	4140.59	2277324.50
2	NS -2	Providing, hoisting and fixing in position on bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) Reinforced cement concrete inPrecast Platform wall sections (FUJI silvertch panel 1 orequivalent make) of size900x980x1390 mm (11), manufactured in leak prrof steelmoulds with self compacting M-50grade steam cured and reinforcedas per manufacturers design, inserts at appropriate location forsafer and faster installationincluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing, Admixtures inrecommended proportion (as perIS 9103) to accelerate, retardsetting of concrete, improveworkability without impairingstrength and durability includingthe cost of cement and steelreinforcement, all taxes, octroi,taxes, exise duty, transportation, leading, loading, unloading, handling, rehandling etc. as perapproved plan & as per direction ofthe Engineer incharge.	RM	10571.45	150.00	1585717.50
3	NS -4	Providing and fixing in position factory made U shape drain with cover for the Cable Duct of size300x300mm. Preeast Lid cover with no hole for cable duct of size 500x410x110mm suitable for U Cable Duct of size 300x300mm Precast U Shaped segments shall consist of high strength reinforced cement conerete duly steam cured in a controlled environment and manufactured by using highperformance self-compactingeoncrete of M-50 grade as per manufacturers design using TMT steel reinforcement bar grade Fe 500D. The precast drain shall be designed considering a wheel loadof 5 0 Tonne. The precast segment shall consist of special in-built insert at appropriate location for safer and faster installation. This includes all materials, labours, transportation, lead & litt, tools and plants, machinery ete stipulated taxes all including. Excluding dismantling existing flooring, underlayer concrete, excavation upto the level required, removing debris, preparation of bed for precast drain and top surface as per existing flooring or as directed by Engineer in charge.	RM	550.00	4890.99	2690044.50
					Total	6553086.50

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

Schedule	Schedule 09-HL PF at MLM,BGVN					
Item- 01	CPWD DSR-2023					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	2.0	EARTH WORK				
	2.1S	General				
	2.8	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, for all lift, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
1	2.8.1	All kinds of soil.	cum	1500	260.3	390450
	2.9	Excavation work by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soils as directed, within a lead of 50 m.				
2	2.9.1	Ordinary rock	cum	900	632.95	569655
3	2.9.3	Hard rock (blasting prohibited)	cum	600	1523.05	913830
4	2.25	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 and for all lift.	cum	6000	196	1176000
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
5	4.1.2	1:1 1/2:3 (1 Cement: 1 1/2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	240	8340.85	2001804
6	4.1.3	1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	360	7878.5	2836260
	4.3	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :				
7	4.3.1	Foundations, footings, bases for columns	Sqm	90	392.15	35293.5
	5.0	REINFORCEMENT CEMENT CONCRETE				
	5.9S	FORM WORK				
	5.9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for				
8	5.9.1	Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	Sqm	1800	392.15	705870
9	5.9.2	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm	1500	842.5	1263750
	5.12S	PRE-CAST RCC				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

10	5.12	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	cum	150	10585.9	1587885
	5.22S	STEEL REINFORCEMENT				
	5.22	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.				
11	5.22.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	300000	107.85	32355000
	5.22A	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level.				
12	5.22A.6	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	Kg	60000	107.85	6471000
	5.33S	DESIGN MIX CONCRETE				
	5.33	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge, for the following grades of concrete.:				
	5.33.1	All works upto plinth level				
13	5.33.1.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	375	9504.75	3564281.25
14	5.33.1.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	75	9655.7	724177.5
	5.33.2	All works above plinth level upto floor V level				
15	5.33.2.1	Concrete of M25 grade with minimum cement content of 330 kg /cum	cum	150	9860.4	1479060
16	5.33.2.2	Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	cum	75	10011.35	750851.25
17	5.35	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	Quintal	1080	733.5	792180
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1S	General				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
18	6.1.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	120	7132.25	855870

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	6.4	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :				
19	6.4.2	Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	cum	150	9105.95	1365892.5
	10.0	STEEL WORK				
	10.1S	General				
20	10.1	Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	15000	117.35	1760250
21	10.2	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	Kg	30000	133.7	4011000
	10.16	Steel work in built up tubular (round, square or rectangular hollow tubes etc.) trusses etc., including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer, including welding and bolted with special shaped washers etc. complete.				
22	10.16.2	Hot finished seamless type tubes	Kg	45000	206.35	9285750
23	10.19	Providing and fixing mild steel round holding down bolts with nuts and washer plates complete.	Kg	2400	97.2	233280
	11.0	FLOORING				
	11.16S	TILE FLOORING				
	11.20	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in footpath & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc. complete, on 20 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand).				
24	11.20.3	Dark shade pigment using ordinary cement	Sqm	2160	1119.5	2418120
	12.0	ROOFING				
	12.37S	RAIN WATER SPOUT AND PIPE				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

25	12.50	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised iron profile sheets (size, shape and pitch of corrugation as approved by Engineer-in-charge) of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns. Sheet should have protective guard film of 25 microns minimum to avoid scratches during transportation and should be supplied in single length upto 12 metre or as desired by Engineer-in-charge. The sheet shall be fixed using self drilling /self tapping screws of size (5.5x 55 mm) with EPDM seal, complete upto any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces, excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required.	Sqm	1500	738.65	1107975
	12.51	Providing and fixing precoated galvanised steel sheet roofing accessories of total coated thickness 0.50 mm (base metal of minimum 0.45 mm thickness with total coating thickness of 0.05 mm) with Zinc coating 120 grams per sqm as per IS: 277, in 240 mpa steel grade, 5-7 microns epoxy primer on both side of the sheet and polyester top coat 15-18 microns using self drilling/ self tapping screws complete :				
26	12.51.1	Ridges plain (500 - 600mm)	Metre	105	532.35	55896.75
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.1S	General				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
27	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (including equivalent design mix)	cum	300	2434.25	730275
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.1S	ROADS				
28	16.1	Preparation and consolidation of sub grade with power road roller of 8 to 12 tonne capacity after excavating earth to an average of 22.5 cm depth, dressing to camber and consolidating with road roller including making good the undulations etc. and re-rolling the sub grade and disposal of surplus earth with lead upto 50 metres.	Sqm	15000	218.9	3283500
	16.3	Supplying and stacking at site.				
29	16.3.1	90 mm to 45 mm size stone aggregate	cum	900	2098.4	1888560
30	16.3.10	Moorum	cum	9000	768.25	6914250
	16.42S	CONCRETE PAVEMENTS				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

	16.43	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade, in roads/taxi tracks/ runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved and specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/ camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction and longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately).				
31	16.43.1	Cement concrete prepared with batch mixing machine	cum	600	10529.35	6317610
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
32	16.75	Providing and laying C.C. pavement of mix M-25 with ready mixed concrete from batching plant. The ready mixed concrete shall be laid and finished with screed board vibrator , vacuum dewatering process and finally finished by floating, brooming with wire brush etc. complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-charge. (The panel shuttering work shall be paid for separately).	cum	2400	9823.8	23577120
33	16.90	Providing and laying tactile tile (for vision impaired persons as per standards) of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS:15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	1080	2017.6	2179008
	17.0	SANITARY INSTALLATIONS				
	17.1S	General				
	17.35	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes :				
	17.35.1	100 mm dia				
34	17.35.1.1	Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729	Metre	450	1151.9	518355
	18.0	WATER SUPPLY				
	18.7S	C.P.V.C. PIPES				
	18.9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. External work				

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

35	18.9.2	20 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	900	274.3	246870
36	18.9.3	25 mm nominal dia Pipes	Metre	600	355.4	213240
					Total	124580169.75
Schedule	Schedule 10-NS ITMES at MLM,BGVN					
Item- 01	NS ITMES					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS -2	Supply and installation of fabrication structure S.S. water booth (size 69'x37'x76') with all required plumbing Rate are including with GST, Transportation charges, fittings, labour charges	Numbers	13.00	103766.82	1348968.66
					Total	1348968.66
Schedule	Schedule 11-NS ITMES at MLM,BGVN					
Item- 01	NS ITEMS					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS -1	40 mm thick Kota stone slabflooring of size up to 60x60cmover 20mm (average) thick base of 1.4 cement mortar (1cement:4coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete excuding the cost of cement for this item. Note:- cement contant considered in this item is @ \$5 kg per sqm. Note Ref-Rate taken in USSR2011	Sqm	1500.00	1339.00	2008500.00
					Total	2008500.00
Schedule	Schedule 12-NS ITMES at MLM,BGVN					
Item- 01	NS ITEMS					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	NS -1	Supplying and fixing in position on bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1cement: 3 coarse sand) factorymade precast RCC coping stone (FUJI silvertech orequivalentmake) of size 900 * 760 * 150 mmthickness as per Railwaysapproved pattern, manufactured inleak proof steel moulds with selfcompacting M-50 grade steamcured concrete and reinforced bothways as per manufacturers designincluding inserts at appropriate location for safer and fasterinstallation. The item includes costof cement and steel reinforcement, all taxes, octroi, taxes, exise duty, transportation, leading, loading, unloading, handling, rehandlingetc. Nothing extra will be paid toaffect this item whatever case may be.	RM	1650.00	4140.59	6831973.50

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

2	NS -2	Providing, hoisting and fixing in position on bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) Reinforced cement concrete inPrecast Platform wall sections (FUJI silvertch panel 1 orequivalent make) of size900x980x1390 mm (11), manufactured in leak prrof steelmoulds with self compacting M-50grade steam cured and reinforcedas per manufacturers design, inserts at appropriate location forsafer and faster installationincluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing, Admixtures inrecommended proportion (as perIS 9103) to accelerate, retardsetting of concrete, improveworkability without impairingstrength and durability includingthe cost of cement and steelreinforcement, all taxes, octroi,taxes, exise duty, transportation, leading, loading, unloading, handling, rehandling etc. as perapproved plan & as per direction ofthe Engineer incharge.	RM	450.00	10571.45	4757152.50
3	NS -4	Providing and fixing in position factory made U shape drain with cover for the Cable Duct of size300x300mm. Preeast Lid cover with no hole for cable duct of size 500x410x110mm suitable for U Cable Duct of size 300x300mm Precast U Shaped segments shall consist of high strength reinforced cement conerete duly steam cured in a controlled environment and manufactured by using highperformance self-compactingeoncrete of M-50 grade as per manufacturers design using TMT steel reinforcement bar grade Fe 500D. The precast drain shall be designed considering a wheel loadof 5 0 Tonne. The precast segment shall consist of special in-built insert at appropriate location for safer and faster installation. This includes all materials, labours, transportation, lead & litt, tools and plants, machinery ete stipulated taxes all including. Excluding dismantling existing flooring, underlayer concrete, excavation upto the level required, removing debris, preparation of bed for precast drain and top surface as per existing flooring or as directed by Engineer in charge	RM	1650.00	4890.99	8070133.50
					Total	19659259.50

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any eligibility condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees; N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. In this reference, fourth previous year shall be considered only if bidder(s) give their consent in Annexure VIB as "previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited". The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	(a) Attested Certificates(s) issued by Executive or Nominated Authority of the government Departments or Semi-Government/Public Sector Undertakings for the value of the work done for them during the qualifying period including current financial year certifying the bill amounts paid Agreement-wise and Date-wise or attested photo copy of such certificate. Such certificates will be accepted only from Govt. / Govt. bodies / PSUs authorities. Certificates issued by Private Bodies will not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	NOTE: (i) Financial Year shall normally, be reckoned as 1st April to 31st March of the Next Year. However, for Turnover Criteria, the Financial Year as applicable to the Company /Tenderer is to be considered, if it defers from the above. (ii) Current Financial year is reckoned as the incomplete Financial year in which the date of tender submission falls. (iii) Chartered Accountant statements duly indicating yearly receipts will not be considered until and unless backed by Audited Balance Sheets or Provisional Balance sheet. (iv) If the tender is not accompanied by the certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility as above, the tender shall be rejected. No post-tender correspondence will be entertained.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	If JV firms are allowed to participate; Financial eligibility of the JV Firm shall be adjudged based on satisfactory fulfillment of the Para No.17.15.2 of J.V guide lines of IRSGCC April - 2022 [with up to date correction slip]	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1	<p>Eligibility Criteria: 10.1 Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:(i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited:(i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b)(2)In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly predefined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows:The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract. Note: for subletting of work costing up to Rs 50 lakh, no previous work experience of subcontractor shall be asked for by the Railway.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	<p>The total value of similar nature of work completed during the qualifying period and not the payments received within qualifying period alone, shall be considered. In case, final Bill of similar nature of work has not been passed and final measurements have not been recorded, the paid amount including statutory deductions will be considered. If final measurements have been recorded and work has been completed with negative variation, then also the paid amount including statutory deductions will be considered. However, if final measurements have been recorded and work has been completed with positive variation but variation has not been sanctioned, original agreement value or last sanctioned agreement value whichever is lower shall be considered for judging eligibility.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
1.2	<p>In case JV firms are allowed to participate, Technical Eligibility of the JV Firm shall be adjudged based on satisfactory fulfillment of the Para No.17.15.1 of J.V. guide lines of IRSGCC April-2022 [read with up to date correction slip]</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
1.3	<p>Tenderer shall carefully read clause No. 10 including clause no. 10.1 to 10.5 of IRGCC April 2022.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed
1.4	<p>The value of work completed will not include the cost of any materials issued free of cost by the Railway/ Department concerned. Price Variation amount, if any; if indicated / incorporated in the experience certificate will also be considered towards eligibility.</p>	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

1.5	Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organization, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.6	The work experience certificate shall be in the name and style of the tenderer participating or as per provisions under Clause 17.15 of GCC April-2022 for JV Firm, if eligible to participate. [with up to date correction slip]	No	No	Not Allowed
1.7	The work experience certificate shall be issued by an officer not below the rank of JA Grade or Bill passing Officer in Railways and Bill passing Officer/Executive In-charge of work in other Govt. / Govt. bodies / PSUs. The certificate should bear the signature and seal of the issuing officer, name of the department etc. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.8	Tenderer shall carefully read clause No. 10 including clause no. 10.1 to 10.5 of IRGCC April 2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.9	In case after award of contract or during execution of work it becomes necessary for contractor to change subcontractor, the same shall be done with subcontractor(s) fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. Note for Item 10.1: Work experience certificate from private individual shall not be considered. However, in addition to work experience certificates issued by any Govt. Organisation, work experience certificate issued by Public listed company having average annual turnover of Rs 500 crore and above in last 3 financial years excluding the current financial year, listed on National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange, incorporated/registered at least 5 years prior to the date of closing of tender, shall also be considered provided the work experience certificate has been issued by a person authorized by the Public listed company to issue such certificates. In case tenderer submits work experience certificate issued by public listed company, the tenderer shall also submit along with work experience certificate, the relevant copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received duly certified by Chartered Accountant, TDS certificates for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by company in support of above work experience certificate.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.10	Similar nature of work: "Any type of civil work viz. building and structures work, pipelines, underground and overhead tanks, foundation treatment works in any railway embankment/cutting, any earthwork, cover over platform, bore wells, level crossing works including lifting barriers, cement concrete apron works, etc."	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Important : All documents uploaded and remarks / confirmation entered by the bidders against any compliance condition shall be opened as part of technical bid only.

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(i) The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be. (ii) documents shall be submitted according to clause 14 of IRGCC 2022:	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Manual tenders, supporting documents etc., sent by Post/FAX/Courier or in Person SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED	No	No	Not Allowed
3	All requisite documents are to be properly submitted online only and the bidders should ensure that the content of the documents uploaded is distinctly legible /readable. Non-readable documents will not be considered and will not be asked again after tender opening date.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	No Technical and Financial credentials are required for tenders having value up to Rs 50 lakh. For tenders valuing more than Rs. 50.00 lakh: The offer of Tenderer(s) who do not enclose Experience Certificate & Turnover Certificate with requisite details, and supporting documents along with their Tender to establish their credentials shall be summarily rejected, even though they are working contractors or contractors on approved list	No	No	Not Allowed
5	The offer shall be evaluated only from the certificates/documents submitted along with the tender offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

6	Any Certificate /Documents offered / submitted /received after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Railway reserves the right to verify the authenticity of the documents/information furnished.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	IRSGCC para 6.0 of part-I (a)(ii) Tenderers will examine the various provisions of The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(CGST)/ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(IGST)/ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017(UTGST)/ respective state's State Goods and Services Tax Act (SGST) also, as notified by Central/State Govt.& as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before bidding. Tenderers will ensure that full benefit of Input Tax Credit (ITC) likely to be availed by them is duly considered while quoting rates. (a)(iii) The successful tenderer who is liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act shall submit GSTIN along with other details required under CGST/IGST/ UTGST /SGST Act to railway immediately after the award of contract, without which no payment shall be released to the Contractor. The Contractor shall be responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concerned authority. (a)(iv) In case the successful tenderer is not liable to be registered under CGST/IGST/UTGST/SGST Act, the railway shall deduct the applicable GST from his/their bills under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and deposit the same to the concerned authority. (b) When work is tendered for by a firm or company, the tender shall be signed by the individual legally authorized to enter into commitments on their behalf. (c) The Railway will not be bound by any power of attorney granted by the tenderer or by changes in the composition of the firm made subsequent to the execution of the contract. It may, however, recognize such power of attorney and changes after obtaining proper legal advice, the cost of which will be chargeable to the Contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Increase/decrease of TAXES: if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is increased or any new tax /cess on Works Contract is imposed by Statute after the date of opening of tender but within the original date of completion/date of completion extended under clause 17 & 17A and the Contractor thereupon properly pays such taxes/cess, the Contractor shall be reimbursed the amount so paid. Further, if rates of existing GST or cess on GST for Works Contract is decreased or any tax/cess on Works Contract is decreased / removed by Statute after the date of opening of tender, the reduction in tax amount shall be recovered from Contractor's bills/Security Deposit or any other dues of Contractor with the Government of India	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs) submitted after award of tender towards Security Deposit/Performance Guarantee should be with automatic renewal facility only.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Tenderer(s) shall note that conditional/alternate offer will not be considered and will summarily be rejected, even though such condition makes them as the lowest tenderer	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Shramik kalyan While processing payment of any 'On Account Bill' or 'Final Bill' or release of 'Advances' or 'Performance Guarantee / Security deposit', contractor shall submit a certificate to the Engineer or Engineer's representatives that "I have uploaded the correct details of contract labours engaged in connection with this contract and payments made to them during the wage period in Railway's Shramikkalyan portal at 'www.shramikkalyan.indianrailways.gov.in' till ____Month, ____Year	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Date of inviting tender shall be the date of publishing tender notice on IREPS website if tender is published on website or the date of publication in newspaper in case tender is not published on website.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

14	A)An offer shall become invalid: - (i) if the Bid Security is not paid Online. (ii) if the offer is not digitally signed by the tenderer / by the Attorney / by the person authorized by the tenderer to sign and submit the tender on his/their behalf. (iii)if any individual/ Proprietor / Partnership Firm / Company /JV Firm/HUF/Society etc. uploads more than one offer either in his/their individual capacity or as a Proprietor or as a Partner/Member of Partnership Firm / JV Firm / HUF / Society etc. or as a Director of any Company, etc. B)An offer shall get summarily rejected if the following documents are not submitted /attached with offer as per the list mentioned in the tender documents: - (i) Documents as applicable in case of Proprietary concern/ Partnership firm / JV Firm / Company/HUF/Society/LLP Firm, etc. (ii) Annexure-V(A) linked under heading submission of Standard Format is to be submitted by the each member in case of a Partnership Firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.,. (iii) Ballast test certificate, if applicable. (iv) Any other document required for evaluation of the bid. C)An offer shall get summarily rejected if the tenderer adds any condition on his/their own (anywhere in the e-offer), which is in violation of the Railway's Tender Conditions. D) An offer shall become ineligible for award of the tendered work if the tenderer does not fulfil the Eligibility Conditions, (both the Standard Financial Eligibility Criteria and the Standard Technical Eligibility Criteria) prescribed in the Tender Documents and bid capacity if applicable.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN Rs. 10 CRORES, JOINT VENTURE (JV) FIRMS ARE ALSO CONSIDERED FOR ELIGIBILITY.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 10 CRORES: The tender/technical bid will be evaluated based on bid capacity formula detailed as Annexure-VI of IRSGCC April - 2022. NOTE: i)The Tenderer(s) shall furnish the details of existing commitments and balance amount of ongoing works with tenderer as per the prescribed proforma of Railway for statement of all works in progress and also the works which are awarded to tenderer but yet not started up to the of inviting of tender. In case of no works in hand, a 'NIL' statement should be furnished. This statement should be submitted duly verified by Chartered Accountant.(ii) In case, the tenderer/s failed to submit the above statement along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily	No	No	Not Allowed
17	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 50 CRORES: Electronic Reverse Auction (e-RA) method will be applicable as per guide lines issued by Railway Board vide Lr no. 2017/Trans/01/Policy/Pt-S Dt 28/3/2018. (Copy attached in the list of documents)	No	No	Not Allowed
18	Price Variation Clause (PVC) is applicable If the advertised tender value above Rs.2 Crores. (As per letter No. 2022/CEI/GT/GCC2022/Policy dated 14.07.2022) As detailed in - Para 46A of IRGCC April - 2022 attached to the tender in - DOCUMENTS. Base Month: The Base Month for 'Price Variation Clause' shall be taken as the one month prior to closing of tender, unless otherwise stated elsewhere. The quarter for applicability of PVC shall commence from the month following the Base month. The Price Variation shall be based on the average Price Index of the quarter under consideration. [with up to date correction slip/ Railway Board Letter].	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

19	The Bid Security shall be deposited either in cash through epayment gateway or submitted as Bank Guarantee bond from a scheduled commercial bank of India or as mentioned in tender documents. The Bank Guarantee bond shall be as per Annexure VIA and shall be valid for a period of 90 days beyond the bid validity period. In case, submission of Bid Security in the form of Bank Guarantee, following shall be ensured: (i).A scanned copy of the Bank Guarantee shall be uploaded on eProcurement Portal (IREPS) while applying to the tender. (ii).The original Bank Guarantee should be delivered to Chief Office Superintendent Rate before closing date for submission of bids i.e., excluding the last date of submission of bids. (ACS-5 dtd 20.10.2023). (iii)Non submission of scanned copy of Bank Guarantee with the bid on eTendering portal (IREPS) and/or non submission of original Bank Guarantee within the specified period shall lead to summary rejection of bid. (iv) The Tender Security shall remain valid for a period of 90 days beyond the validity period for the Tender. (v) The details of the BG, physically submitted should match with the details available in the scanned copy and the data entered during bid submission time, failing which the bid will be rejected (vi).The Bank Guarantee shall be placed in an envelope, which shall be sealed. The envelope shall clearly bear the identification "Bid for the ***** Project" and shall clearly indicate the name and address of the Bidder. In addition, the Bid Due Date should be indicated on the right hand top corner of the envelope. (vii)The envelope shall be addressed to the officer and address as mentioned in the tender document. (viii).If the envelope is not sealed and marked as instructed above, the Railway assumes no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the contents of the Bid submitted and consequent losses, if any, suffered by the Bidder.	No	No	Not Allowed
20	We fail to submit the requisite Performance Guarantee [P.G] in the prescribed format even after 60 (Sixty days) from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, we are aware that the contract liable to be terminated duly forfeiting Bid Security and other dues, if any payable against the contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
21	IN CASE OF ADVERTISED TENDER VALUE IS MORE THAN RS. 10 CRORES: Bid capacity is applicable, the tenderers should submit bid capacity as per proforma attached in tender DOCUMENTS. In case, the tenderer/s failed to upload BID CAPACITY PROFORMA along with offer, their/his offer shall be considered as incomplete and will be rejected summarily.	No	No	Not Allowed
22	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
23	The work shall be maintained after completion for a period of 24 months by the contractor and he shall make good any defects, imperfection shrinkages or faults which may appear at his own cost.	No	No	Not Allowed

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Any firm recognized by Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) as 'Startups' shall be only exempted from payment of Bid Security. Labor Cooperative Societies shall submit only 50% of above Bid Security.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Tenderers are abiding by the General Conditions of Contract (GCC) April-2022 & any statutory modification thereof and also abide to carry out the work accordingly.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Tenderers are requested to visit the web site https://www.ireps.gov.in frequently till the closing date and time for any update.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

4	Tenderer should have to upload only exact & specific, clear and readable documents, irrelevant documents should not be uploaded, and documents uploaded once should not be repeated	No	No	Not Allowed
5	As per official Gazette Notification from "The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India(ICAI) (Set up by an Act of Parliament) dated 02/08/2019,Unique Document Identification Number (UDIN) has been made mandatory from 1st July, 2019 for all Audit/Assurance/Attest function.(Official Gazette Notification attached below).ICAI has conceptualised and implemented an innovative concept called Unique Document Identification Number (UDIN). ICAI at its 379th Council Meeting held on 17th - 18th December, 2018 made generation of UDIN mandatory for every signature of Full time Practising Chartered Accountants in phased manner for the following services: 1) All Certificates with effect from 1st February, 2019 2) GST and Income Tax Audit with effect from 1st April, 2019 3) All Audit and Assurance Functions with effect from 1st July, 2019 Therefore, UDIN is being made mandatory for all Audit and Assurance Functions like Documents and Reports certified / issued by full time Practising Chartered Accountants from 1st July, 2019'.Any document verified by CA but not having UDIN No. (Wherever applicable) shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Special Condition for tenderers of works involving procurement and use of cement or steel : A) Cement - "Contractor shall procure the cement of the specified grade, conforming to relevant IS codes, manufactures in major cement plant, such as ultratech, ACC, GRASIM, Ambuja, JK, Birla etc." B)Steel - "The contractor shall procure the reinforcement steel (TMT Bars) and structural steel, as per IS-1786 and IS-2062 respectively, produced by Indigenous and Primary producers of steel having Integrated steel plants; such as SAIL, TISCO, RINL, JISCO, JINDAL. If any other primary producers of steel is to be used the same should meet all codal provisions.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)
2	Standard format of certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed in document TENDER FORM (First Sheet) as Annexure-I. Non submission of above certificate by the bidder shall result in summarily rejection of his/their bid. It shall be mandatorily incumbent upon the tenderer to identify, state and submit the supporting documents duly self attested/digitally signed by which they/he is qualifying the Qualifying Criteria mentioned in the Tender Document.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	To fulfill the standard financial criteria, the tenderers shall submit requisite information in Annexure-VIB (Format enclosed in document), along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet. The information supplied shall be substantiated by the data in the audited balance sheets and profit and loss accounts for the relevant years in respect of the bidder or all members constituting the bidder.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	As per this check list mentioned in the following paras; Documents as per applicability shall be submitted duly filled & signed by the Tenderer. Non submission of these documents shall be led to summarily rejection of Bid.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.1	In case of Partnership firm: The tender form shall be submitted only in the name of partnership firm.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.2	In case tenderer is JV Firm : The tender form shall be submitted only in the name of the JV and not in the name of any constituent member.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.3	IN CASE THE TENDER is Partnership firm/ JOINT Venture firm (JV)/ LLP A copy of certificate to be submitted/uploaded by tenderer as per format given at annexure -V of IRGCC 2022.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

4.4	In case tenderer is other than sole proprietorship firm, following documents shall be uploaded by the tenderer.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.5	In case the Tenderer is a Partnership Firm: [i] A notarized copy of Partnership deed or a copy of the Partnership deed registered with the Registrar. [ii] A notarized or registered Power of Attorney (duly registered as per prevailing law) in favour of an individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Firm. [iii] PAN / TAN number of Partnership firm (PAN / TAN number in the name of any of the constituent partners shall not be considered). [iv] All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) above.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.6	In case the Tenderer is a LLP Firm registered under LLP Act-2008 (i) A copy of LLP Agreement, (ii) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation; and (iii) A copy of Power of Attorney/Authorization issued by the LLP Firm in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the LLP Firm and create liability against the Firm. (iv) Copy of PAN number of the LLP Firm. [v] All other documents in terms of Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) above.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.7	In case the Tenderer is a Company registered under Companies Act-2013: (i) The copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company (ii) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation (iii) A copy of Authorization/Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.(iv) copy of PAN number of the Company. and (v) All other documents in terms Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) above.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.8	In case the Tenderer is a Registered Society & Registered Trust: (i) A copy of the Certificate of Registration. (ii) A copy of Memorandum of Association of Society/Trust Deed; (iii) A copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the tender documents and create liability against the Society/Trust. And (iv) A copy of Rules and Regulations of the society (v) Copy of PAN number of the Society/Trust. (vi) All other documents in terms Para 10 of the Tender Form (Second Sheet) above.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.9	Incase JV Firms are allowed to participate: Uploading of MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING as per the format given in "Documents attached with tender" and also below documents	No	No	Not Allowed
4.10	In case one or more of the members of the JV is/are partnership firm(s), following documents shall be submitted: (i) A notarized copy of the Partnership Deed or a copy of the partnership deed registered with the Registrar. (ii)A copy of consent of all the partners or individual authorized by partnership firm, to enter into the Joint Venture Agreement on a stamp paper. (iii) A notarized or registered copy of Power of Attorney in favour of the individual to sign the MOU/JV Agreement on behalf of the partnership firm and create liability against the firm.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.11	In case one or more members of the JV is/are companies, the following documents shall be submitted: (i) A copy of resolutions of the Directors of the Company, permitting the company to enter into a JV agreement. (ii) The copies of MOA (Memorandum of Association) / AOA (Articles of Association) of the company. (iii) A copy of Certificate of Incorporation. (iv) A copy of Authorization/copy of Power of Attorney issued by the Company (backed by the resolution of Board of Directors) in favour of the individual to sign the tender, sign MOU/JV Agreement on behalf of the company and create liability against the company.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.12	Uploading of Declaration regarding Employment of Retired Engineer/Retired Railway Officer as per clause no.16 of Part-I of GCC April 2022. [in the format attached in - Documents]	No	No	Not Allowed
4.13	Uploading of NEFT FORM - as per the format attached with the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.14	The list of personnel / organization on hand and proposed to be engaged for the tendered work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.15	List of Plant & Machinery available on hand and proposed to be inducted and hired for the tendered work.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

4.16	Uploading of Statement Showing the particulars of Works on Hand & Works Completed as per the format attached to the tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.17	If the Bid of a Tenderer is seriously unbalanced in relation to the Engineer's estimate of the cost of work to be performed under the contract, the Railways may require the tenderer to produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the Tender Schedule, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the construction methods and schedule proposed.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.18	Bid Security deposited through IREPS e-payment or as per provisions under Clause 5 (2) Part-I of GCC April 2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.19	The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per AnnexureVIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet in reference to para 10.2 of Tender Form Second Sheet of ITT	No	No	Not Allowed
4.20	In case of newly formed partnership firm/existing partnership firm, if any one or more partners quit the partnership firm/existing partnership firm if any new partner(s) joins the firm without any modification in the name and PAN/TAN no. of the firm; The tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deed(s), dissolution deed(s) and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm(s) etc.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.21	In case of other than Company/Proprietary firm, Annexure -V(A) shall also be submitted by each member of a Partnership Firm / Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. as the case may be.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.22	In case of partnership firm/LLP; An undertaking by all partners of the partnership firm/LLP firm that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of submission of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm/LLP/Partnership firm in which they were / are partners/members. Any Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the bid ineligible or the contract shall be determined under Clause 62 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract. It shall be submitted by each partner.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.23	Resolution of Board of Directors shall be signed by Two Directors/as per provision mentioned in AOA of the Company under provisions of Company Act with Company Seal & attorney to be issued as per decision made in board meeting.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.24	All documents submitted should not be corrupted, pl ensure. If the mandatory documents are not opened due to this. Technical bid shall be summarily rejected.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.25	If any changes in constitution of Company/Partnership firm occurred, all releated documents with Company Data muster/ Supplementary deed in case of Partnership Firm shall be submitted by bidder.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.26	MOU for JV firm (executed on non judicial stamp paper of appropriate value as per Stamp Act of state concerned if applicable) shall be in prescribed format.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.27	In case of newly formed partnership firm/existing partnershipfirm, if any one or more partners quit the partnership firm/existing partnership firm if any new partner(s) joins the firm without any modification in the name and PAN/TAN no. of the firm; The tenderer shall submit along with his bid all the relevant documents which include copy of previous partnership deed(s), dissolution deed(s) and proof of surrender of PAN No.(s) in case of dissolution of partnership firm(s) etc	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

4.28	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society / Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern and copy of PAN Card along with their tender. Tender Documents in such cases are to be signed by such persons as may be legally competent to sign them on behalf of the firm, company, association, trust or society, as the case may be.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.29	Duly witnessed POA (executed on non-judicial stamp paper of appropriate value as per Stamp Act of state concerned) shall be uploaded as per provision of POA act as per applicability.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.30	In case of partnership firm/LLP; An undertaking by all partners of the partnership firm/LLP firm that they are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of the Govt. of India from participation in tenders / contracts as on the date of submission of bids, either in their individual capacity or in any firm/LLP/Partnership firm in which they were / are partners/members. Any Concealment / wrong information in regard to above shall make the bid ineligible or the contract shall be determined under Clause 62 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract. It shall be submitted by each partner.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.31	The original Bank Guarantee if any should be delivered in person to the official nominated (OS/Rate) i.e. Inward/outward Section before closing date for submission of bids (i.e. excluding the last date of submission of bids). Bank Guarantee Bond shall be issued from any scheduled commercial bank of India on nonjudicial stamp paper as per The Stamp Act of the concerned State & should be in the name of the Executing Bank.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.32	Undertaking of not blacklisted (To be submitted by each Partner/member of the Partnership Firm/LLP) as per GCC APRIL 2022.	No	No	Not Allowed
4.33	Uploading of Proforma (Proforma-03) attached with Tender Document for Certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of the company (in the case of companies) or from a practicing cost accountant or practicing chartered accountant (in respect of suppliers other than companies) giving the percentage of Local Content as per Make in India Policy for Procurement Order Value more than Rs.10 Crores. (Click here to download Format)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4.34	As per GCC APRIL 2022 ACS -11 Dated 13.03.2026 -(h) If a tender is accepted on the quoted rates of bidder which is below the advertised tender value, an additional performance security shall be submitted by the bidder as below. Bid quoted in % of advertised cost-Additional Performance Guarantee (%) Below 0-5% (inclusive)-NIL Below 5 % - 5 %	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I have read the entire tender document including uploaded documents.	No	No	Not Allowed
2.1	I have read the entire Standard General Conditions of Contract-April - 2022 and its amendments / advanced correction slips including uploaded documents	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

3	(i)I/We have read the various conditions of the tender attached hereto and hereby agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for the period mentioned in the tender document [NIT HEADER] from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Bid Security submitted. (ii) I/We offer to do the work at the percentage rates quoted by me/us in the attached schedule and bind myself/ourselves to complete the work within the period of completion given in this tender document[NIT HEADER] from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of this tender.I/We also hereby agree to abide by the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, with all correction slips up-to-date and to carry out the work according to the Special Conditions of Contract and Specifications of materials and works as laid down by Railway in the annexed Special Conditions/Specifications, Standard Schedule of Rates (SSOR) with all correction slips up-to-date for the present contract. (iii) The full value of the Bid security paid shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the railway if (a) I/We do not execute the contract document within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready: OR (b) I/We do not commence the work within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. (iv) Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	I/We fail to submit the requisite Performance Guarantee [P.G] in the prescribed format even after 60 (Sixty days) from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, we are aware that the contract liable to be terminated duly forfeiting Bid Security and other dues, if any payable against the contract. Also, I/We shall be debarred from participating in the retender for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	I/We understand that no post-tender correspondence will be entertained; however, if any clarification is required by the Railway, the same will be sought from the tenderer. Also, I/We are aware that any Certificate/ Documents offered after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	(i) I/We the tenderer(s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. (i) I/We declare and certify that I/We have not made any misleading or false representation in the documents, forms, statements attached in proof of the qualification requirements. (iii) I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials uploaded along with the offer and the same shall be binding upon me/us. (iv) I/We declare that the information and the documents attached along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/We are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and the documents submitted by us.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	I/We understand that, if any of the certificates regarding eligibility criteria submitted by us are found to be forged / false / incorrect will lead to banning of business with the tenderer/all the partners in case of partnership firm/all the members of a JV in case of a Joint Venture on entire Indian Railways for 2 years. i) if it is found during the process of evaluation of tender, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security, and my/our offer shall be summarily rejected. ii) If it is found after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of contract along with forfeiture of Bid Security/SD and PG besides any other action provided in the contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENC0

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

8	It is certified that I/We/ Proprietary of firm/On behalf of Partnership firm/Company/JV/Registered Society/Register Trust/HUF/LLP have not been blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry/Department/public sector undertaking of the government of India/State Government from participation in tenders/contract on the date of opening of bids, EITHER in individual capacity or in any firm in which we are/were partners or as a member of JV firm in which I/We/ Proprietary of firm/On behalf of Partnership firm/Company/JV/Registered Society/Register Trust/HUF/LLP were/are members. I/We understand if above declaration found to be false/incorrect at any time during process of evaluation of bid or after the award of contract, will lead to determination under Clause 62 of the General Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	We indemnify and save harmless the Railway from and against all actions, suit proceedings losses, costs, damages, charges, claims and demands of every nature and description brought or recovered against the Railways by reason of any act or omission of the Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution of the works or in his guarding of the same. All sums payable by way of compensation under any of these conditions shall be considered as reasonable compensation to be applied to the actual loss or damage sustained, and whether or not any damage shall have been sustained.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	I/We are aware that: Should the Railway decide to negotiate with a view to bring down the rates, the tenderer called for negotiations should furnish the following form of declaration before commencement of negotiations. I/We ----- do declare that in the event of failure of contemplated negotiations relating to Tender No., dt..... Item No. opened on dt:..... my original tender shall remain open for acceptance on its original terms and condition. I also declare that I am aware that during this negotiations, I cannot increase the originally quoted rates against any of the individual items and that in the event of my doing so the same would not be considered at all i.e., reduction in rates during negotiation alone would be considered and for some items if I/we increase the rates, the same would not be considered and in lieu my originally quoted rates alone would be considered and my offer would be evaluated accordingly. I/We are also aware that the validity of such negotiated offer will be 30 days from the date of negotiations or the validity of original offer, whichever is later.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022-uptoACS10latest.pdf	GCC updated upto ACS 10
2	GCCACS111_compressed.pdf	ACS 11
3	PCEcircular207.pdf	PCE Cir 207
4	PCEcir208.pdf	PCE Cir 208
5	CECircularno190.pdf	CE CIR 190
6	PCSOSafetyCircular.pdf	PCSO safety circular
7	LETTEROFCREDITASMODOFPAYMENT062018.pdf	LETTER OF CREDIT
8	NEFTFORM.pdf	NEFT FORM
9	SafetyrulesatworksitainElectrifiedsections.pdf	Safety rules in Electrified section
10	ImplementationofContractore-MeasurementBook_compressed.pdf	Contractors eMB RB Circular
11	EMPLOYMNTOFRETIREDRAILWAYOFFICERSCERTIFICATEFORMAT.pdf	Retired railway employees

**SOLAPUR DIVISION-ENGG/CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: 16-2026-SrDENCo

Closing Date/Time: 08/07/2026 15:00

12	ProcedureforpaymentofContractorbillasperGSTImplementation_GST_290617.pdf	Implementation of GST Act 2017
13	DETAILSOFPERSONNELPLANTANDMACHINERYWORKSONHANDFORMATS.pdf	List of plant and machinery
14	Bidcapacity16june.pdf	BID capacity proforma
15	ProvisionofHLPFatJintiRoadParewadiMohol..ProvisionofHLPFatBGVNandMaltan.pdf	special conditions of contract

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: SHIVKUMAR HAVAGIRAO MALBHAGE

Designation : Sr.DEN.CO.